OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
LEVEL PROBES
SERIES
26C, 26Y, 27Y
26X, 26Xi, 27X, 26KyX, 36KyX, 36XS
36XW, 36XW-CTD, 36XiW, 36XiW-CTD
46X
and various other custom and application specific series

engraving or adhesive labels typically contain the following details:
	 Product number
	 Type designation
	 Pressure range
	 Output signal
	 Supply voltage
	 Electrical connections
	 Production date
Products with a serial number display this on the metal housing.
15/22
SWISS MADE
Type PR-26Y
Range 0…10 mH2O
Output 4…20 mA
Supply 8…32 VDC
WH: n.c.
RD: OUT/GND
BK: +Vs
P/N 222625.0001
KELLER Pressure
You can find details of other international KELLER Pressure subsidiaries
and agents at www.keller-pressure.com/en/company/subsidiaries
3. 	MOUNTING
DANGER
Danger of death by electrocution, pressure dis-
charge or leaking media!
The device must only be installed on systems when
they are not pressurised or connected to a power
supply..
WARNING
Danger of death in the event of incorrect installa-
tion!
The device must only be installed by specialist per-
sonnel who have read and understood these operating
instructions. Follow the national standards and safety
regulations during the assembly and installation of the
device.
3.1	 INSTALLATION AND SAFETY INFORMATION
	 Only operate the level probe within its technical performance limits.
You can find these on the label, in the data sheet or in the specifications.
The device must not be operated for long periods in its overload range
as this can damage it.
	 The measuring medium must not be permitted to ice up.
	 Ensure that the material used for the selected level probe, including the
associated seals, is suitable for the medium to be measured.
	 As standard, level probes are delivered without accessories such as
mounting materials.
	 Avoid electrochemical voltage potentials.
	 Do NOT use the device to perform safety functions.
	 Do not remove the packaging until immediately before installation to
avoid damaging the diaphragm and/or the thread.
	 The output signal may be dependent on the installation position. Always
tighten the transmitter to the manufacturers’ instructions
	 Feed the cable output on pressure transmitters with cable into a dry
terminal box.
	 Avoid excessive tensile loads on the cable connections.
	 Make sure the holes in the end cap are free from impurities/dirt.
3.2	 MECHANICAL INSTALLATION
Installation of screwable level probe withpressure connection
Example of a pressure connection